

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

-v-

CHAD F. WOLF, *in his official capacity as Acting
Secretary of Homeland Security*, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 20 Civ. 1127 (JMF)

R. L'HEUREUX LEWIS-MCCOY et al., *on behalf of
themselves and all similarly situated individuals*,

Plaintiffs,

-v-

CHAD WOLF, *in his official capacity as Acting
Secretary of Homeland Security*, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 20 Civ. 1142 (JMF)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS NEW YORK'S COMPLAINT
AND THE CLASS ACTION AMENDED COMPLAINT**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2728, 2745, 2761
Fax: (212) 637-2717
E-mail: Zachary.Bannon@usdoj.gov
Elizabeth.Kim@usdoj.gov
Christopher.Connolly@usdoj.gov

ZACHARY BANNON
ELIZABETH J. KIM
CHRISTOPHER K. CONNOLLY
Assistant United States Attorneys
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESII

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. THE TTP DECISION DOES NOT VIOLATE NEW YORK’S EQUAL SOVEREIGNTY..... 2

 A. *The TTP Decision Is Sufficiently Related to New York’s Data Restriction.* 2

 B. *The TTP Decision Does Not Intrude on Sensitive Areas of State and Local Policymaking.*..... 3

 II. THE TTP DECISION IS NOT UNDULY COERCIVE..... 5

 A. *The TTP Decision Is Not Unlawful Compulsion.* 6

 B. *The TTP Decision Is Not a Financial Inducement Subject to the Coercion Doctrine.*.... 6

 III. THE TTP DECISION HAS A RATIONAL BASIS..... 7

 A. *The TTP Decision Bears a Rational Relationship to Vetting TTP Applicants.* 8

 B. *The TTP Decision Pursues a Legitimate End.*..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beatie v. City of New York</i> , 123 F.3d 707 (2d Cir. 1997)	7, 8
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	9
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	7, 8
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	8
<i>In re Border Infrastructure Envtl. Litig.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	3, 4
<i>Jones v. Schneiderman</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	7
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973).....	7
<i>Mayhew v. Burwell</i> , 772 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	3, 6
<i>NCAA v. Gov. of New Jersey</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013).....	3, 4
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	6
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2011).....	5, 6
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	2
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	6
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	2, 3
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	3
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	4, 5
<i>State of New York v. Mnuchin</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	6
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	5
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	9
<i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	8

United States v. Olea,
No. CR 14-10304 (DPW), 2016 WL 8730167 (D. Mass. Aug. 12, 2016)4
United States v. Ramsey,
431 U.S. 606 (1977).....3

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1103.....3
28 U.S.C. § 3704.....3

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 235.12(b)(2)(i).....7, 8
